Global Tax Alert

US: Calendar year 2019 FBARs extended to 31 October

EY Tax News Update: Global Edition

EY's Tax News Update: Global Edition is a free, personalized email subscription service that allows you to receive EY Global Tax Alerts, newsletters, events, and thought leadership published across all areas of tax. Access more information about the tool and registration here.

Also available is our <u>EY Global Tax</u> <u>Alert Library</u> on ey.com.

In response to concerns over taxpayer reliance on an earlier communication, on 16 October 2020, FinCEN formally issued a <u>notice</u> extending 2019 calendar-year FinCEN Form 114, *Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts* (FBAR) filings to 31 October 2020. The filings were previously due on 15 October 2020, as automatically extended from 15 April 2020.

On 14 October 2020, FinCEN erroneously posted a sweeping relief notice on its Bank Secrecy Act (BSA) e-filing website stating: "The FBAR deadline for Federal tax year 2019 has been moved from 15 Oct 2020 to 31 Dec 2020. If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the BSA E-Filing Help Desk." FinCEN removed the notice and message at 4:26 PM EST on 15 October 2020, the due date of the filing, and clarified that the extension was intended to be limited to victims of recent natural disasters as indicated in FinCEN's recent notice, dated 6 October 2020. Such victims still have until 31 December 2020, to file.

On 16 October 2020, at 6:30 PM EST, FinCEN apologized for the error and any confusion the website posting from 14 October caused. FinCEN mentioned that it has coordinated with the Internal Revenue Service to address the concerns of filers who may have missed their filing deadline because of the 14 October message. As a result, taxpayers who file their 2019 calendar year FBAR by 31 October 2020, will be deemed to have timely filed.



For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), International Tax and Transaction Services, New York

Lauren Lovelace lauren.lovelace@ey.com Kunal Pawa kunal.pawa@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Information Reporting & Withholding, Chicago

Saul D Tilmann saul.tilmann@ey.com

International Tax and Transaction Services

Global ITTS Leader, Jeffrey Michalak, Detroit Global Transfer Pricing Leader, Luis Coronado, Singapore ITTS Director, Americas, Craig Hillier, Boston ITTS NTD Leader, Jose Murillo, Washington, DC Transfer Pricing Leader, Americas, Tracee Fultz, New York ITTS Markets Leader, Americas, Laynie Pavio, San Jose, CA

ITTS Regional Contacts, Ernst & Young LLP (US)

West Sadler Nelson, San Jose

East Colleen O'Neill, New York

Central Aaron Topol, Atlanta **Financial Services** Chris J Housman, New York Canada - Ernst & Young LLP (Canada) Warren Pashkowich, Calgary

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 007208-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com